FEATURES APPLICATIONS
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
DRY PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
DRL PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
QFN PACKAGE

The TPD3E001 is a triple-ESD structure designed for USB On-the-Go (OTG) and video applications.
The TPD3E001 is available in DRL, DRY, and thin QFN packages and is specified for –40°C to 85°C operation.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
1.6 × 1.6 SOP – DRL TPD3E001DRLR 2BR
–40°C to 85°C 1.45 × 1 SON – DRY TPD3E001DRYR 2B
3 × 3 QFN – DRS TPD3E001DRSR ZWL
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
FireWire is a trademark of Apple Computer, Inc.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2006–2007, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
IO3
GND
IO2IO1
V
CC
TPD3E001
LOW-CAPACITANCE 3-CHANNEL ±15-kV ESD-PROTECTION ARRAY
FOR HIGH-SPEED DATA INTERFACES
SLLS683D–JULY 2006–REVISED APRIL 2007
LOGIC BLOCK DIAGRAM
PIN DESCRIPTION
DRL DRY DRS NAME FUNCTIONNO. NO. NO.
1, 2, 4 1, 2, 4 1, 2, 4 IOx ESD-protected channel
3 3 3 GND Ground
Power-supply input. Bypass VCC to GND with a 0.1-µF ceramic5 6 6 VCC capacitor.
5 5 N.C. No connection. Not internally connected.
EP EP Exposed pad. Connect to GND.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback
Absolute Maximum Ratings (1)
Electrical Characteristics
ESD Protection